At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	 Note	 2022	 2021
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Fixed rate instruments
		  Financial liabilities
			   Long term finance- secured	 11	  124,296 	  291,612

	 Financial assets
			   Term Deposit Receipt	 31	 –   	  350,000

	 Floating rate instruments
		  Financial assets
			   Bank balances - deposit accounts	 32	  1,248,403 	  381,607

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

Notes to The
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

154

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Company’s profit before tax. This analysis is prepared assuming the amounts of floating rate instruments
outstanding at reporting dates were outstanding for the whole year.

		  Changes	 Effects on
		  in interest	 profit
		  rate	 before tax

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Bank balances - deposit accounts	 2022	 +1%	  12,484
					   -1%	  (12,484)

				   2021	 +1%	  3,816
					   -1%	  (3,816)

47.2	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counter parties failed
completely to perform as contracted. Out of total financial assets of Rs. 5,755,123 thousand (2021: Rs.13,142,939
thousand), the unsecured financial assets which are subject to credit risk amounted to Rs. 1,861,622 thousand (2021:
Rs. 7,247,753 thousand).

	 For trade receivables, internal risk assessment process determines the credit quality of the customers, taking into
account their financial positions, past experiences and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal
or external credit worthiness ratings in accordance with limits set by the management. The credit risk on liquid funds
is limited because the counter parties are banks and mutual funds with reasonably high credit ratings. Further the

[…]

Investments out of fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of section 218 of the Act and the conditions

specified thereunder.

9.1.5	 Comparison of present value of defined benefit obligation, the fair value of plan assets and the resulting surplus or

deficit of pension fund is as follows:

		  2022	 2021	 2020	 2019	 2018

				   (Rupees in thousand)

	 As at June 30
	 Present value of defined
	   benefit obligation	  960,430 	  1,160,998 	  1,232,563 	  848,495 	  1,109,824
	 Less: Fair value of plan assets	  1,103,481 	  1,110,743 	  1,109,534 	  1,068,014 	  1,085,220
	 Surplus/ (deficit)	  143,051 	  (50,255)	  (123,029)	  219,519 	  (24,604)

	 Experience adjustment on obligation	  (218,848)	  (89,128)	  345,900 	  (292,128)	  (23,087)
	 Return on plan assets,
	   excluding interest income	  (17,990)	  (1,530)	  (28,095)	  (41,191)	  (85,687)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Significant assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligations are discount rate and expected salary
increase and disclosed in note 4.4.1.1. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant.

199

		  2022	 2021
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Discount rate + 100 bps		   904 	  1,079
	 Discount rate - 100 bps		   1,024 	  1,255
	 Salary increase + 100 bps		   968 	  1,172
	 Salary increase - 100 bps		   953 	  1,151
	 Indexation rate + 100 bps		   1,028 	  1,258

9.2	 Subsidiary staff retirement benefit plan - BCL
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan-  liability		   26,004 	  34,817
	 Employees’ defined benefit plan-  asset		   (18,370)	  (13,384)

		  2022			   2021

	 Funded	 Un-funded	 Funded	 Un-funded

			   Non-			   Non-
	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’
		  Gratuity	 Gratuity		  Gratuity	 Gratuity

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Balance sheet reconciliation
	 Present value of defined benefit
		  obligation at  end of year	 –   	  20,501 	  26,004 	  –   	  26,205 	  34,817
	 Less: Fair value of plan assets
		  at end of year	  –   	  38,871 	 –   	  –   	  39,589
	 Surplus / (deficit)	  –   	  (18,370)	  26,004 	 –   	  (13,384)  	  34,817

	 Movement in the present value
		  of defined benefit obligation
	 Balances at beginning of year	  –   	  26,205 	  34,817 	  187,627 	  25,978 	  29,841
	 Benefits paid by the plan	  –   	  (6,959)	  (7,667)	  (12,804)	  (3,042)	  (3,694)
	 Settlement paid	  –   	 –   	  – 	  (115,857)	 –   	  –
	 Current service costs	  –   	  823 	  1,450 	  1,342 	  936 	  1,360
	 Past service cost	  –   	 –   	  – 	  –	 –   	  –
	 Interest cost	  –   	  2,273 	  3,098 	  11,961 	  2,079 	  2,379
	 Remeasurement	  –   	  (1,841)	  (5,694)	  (7,114)	  254 	  4,932
	 Employee contributions	  –   	 –   	  –  	  652 	 –  	 –
	 Gain on curtailment & settlement	  –   	 –   	  –   	  (65,807)	 –  	  –
	 Balance at end of year	  –   	  20,501 	  26,004 	 –  	  26,205 	  34,817

	 Movement in the fair value
		  of plan assets
	 Balance at beginning of year	  –   	  39,589 	 – 	  127,508 	  51,279 	 –
	 Contributions paid into the plan	  –   	  358 	  –   	  1,448 	  416 	  –
	 Benefits paid by the plan	  –   	  (6,959)	  –   	  (12,804)	  (3,042)	  –
	 Settlement paid	  –   	  –   	  –   	  (115,857)	 –  	  –
	 Interest income	  –   	  3,977 	  –   	  8,258 	  4,376 	  –
	 Remeasurement	  –   	  1,906 	  –   	  (9,205)	  (13,441)	  –
	 Employee contributions	  –   	 –   	  –   	  652 	 –   	  –
	 Balance at end of year	  –   	  38,871 	  –   	  –   	  39,588 	  –

Notes to The Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

200

		  2022			   2021

	 Funded	 Un-funded	 Funded	 Un-funded

			   Non-			   Non-
	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’	 Pension	 Executives’	 Executives’
		  Gratuity	 Gratuity		  Gratuity	 Gratuity

	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Expense / (income) recognised
		  in profit  and loss account
	 Current service costs	 –  	  823 	  1,450 	  1,342 	  936 	  1,360
	 Gain on curtailment & settlement	 –   	  –  	  –  	  (65,806)	 – 	  –
	 Net Interest (income) / cost	 –   	  (1,704)	  3,098 	  3,702 	  (2,298)	  2,379
	 Expense / (income) recognised in
		  in profit or loss	 –  	  (881)	  4,548 	 (60,762)	 (1,362)	 3,739

	 Remeasurement recognised in
		  other comprehensive income
	 Experience (gains) / losses	 –  	  (1,841)	  (5,694)	  (7,114)	  254 	  4,932
	 Remeasurement of fair value
		  of plan assets	  –   	  (1,906)	  –   	  9,205 	  13,441 	 –
	 Remeasurements	  –   	  (3,747)	  (5,694)	 2,091 	  13,695 	 4,932

	 Net recognised liability / (asset)

	 Net recognised liability / (asset)
		  at beginning of year	  –   	  (13,384)	  34,817 	  60,119 	  (25,301)	  29,840
	 (Income) / expense recognised
		  in profit or loss	  –   	  (881)	  4,548 	  (60,762)	  (1,362)	  3,740
	 Contribution made during the
	   year to the Fund	  –   	  (358)	  (7,667)	  (1,448)	  (416)	  (3,694)
	 Remeasurements recognised in
		  other comprehensive
		  (loss) / income	  –   	  (3,747)	  (5,694)	  2,091 	  13,695 	  4,932
	 Recognised liability / (asset)
		  at end of year	  –   	  (18,370)	  26,004 	 –	 (13,384)	 34,818

	 Plan assets comprise of following:
	 Debt instruments	  –   	  30,000 	 –   	 – 	  39,000 	 –
	 Equity and mutual funds	  –   	  8,800 	 –  	 –  	 –   	 –
	 Cash at Bank	  –   	  71 	 –  	 –   	  589 	 –
	 Total as at June 30	  –   	  38,871 	 –   	 –  	  39,589 	 –

	 Actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate at June 30		  13.25%	 13.25%		  10.00%	 10.00%
	 Future salary increases		  12.00%	 12.00%		  10.00%	 10.00%

	 Mortality was assumed to be SLIC (2001-2005) table.

201

		  2022	 2021
	 (Rupees in thousand)

	 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation
	 Distribution of timing of benefit payments
	 One year		   5,265  	  5,607
	 Two years		   14,587  	  13,003
	 Three years		   7,763 	  17,564
	 Four years		   3,595 	  8,279
	 Five years		   2,864 	  5,108
	 Six years to ten years		   27,199 	  33,370

		  Impact on defined benefit obligation

	 Change in 	 Increase in 	 Decrease in
	 assumption	 assumption	 assumption

	 Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions
	 Discount rate at June 30	 1.00%	  (1,702)	  1,926
	 Future salary increases	 1.00%	  2,339 	  (2,127)

	 There is no significant change in the obligation if life expectancy increases by 1 year.

	 The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the liabilities recognised within the statement of financial position.